NOTICE OF VACANCY IN OFFICE OF COUNCILLOR

WICKERSLEY NORTH WARD of WICKERSLEY PARISH COUNCIL

Pursuant to Section 87 (2) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local Elections (Parishes and Communities) Rules 2006.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:

- (1) That a casual vacancy exists in the office of Councillor for the Wickersley North Ward of Wickersley Parish Council.
- (2) An election to fill the vacancy will be held if, no later than Tuesday 11 February 2025, notice in writing of a request for an election is given to Phillip Horsfield, Assistant Director Legal Services, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, Riverside House, Main Street, Rotherham S60 1AE by ten electors of the Wickersley North Ward of Wickersley Parish Council. Please mark the envelope as 'Private and Confidential – Casual Vacancy'.
- (3) If an election is not requested as outlined above, the Parish Council will co-opt a person to fill the vacancy as soon as practicable.

NOTE: Any person who writes to request an election should state their name and the address at which their name appears on the current Register of Electors. Further advice and a request template can be obtained from Rotherham Council's Electoral Services Office on 01709 823590.

Carol J Lavell-Smith
Clerk to Wickersley Parish Council
Wickersley Community Centre
286 Bawtry Road
Wickersley
South Yorkshire
S66 1JJ

Dated: Wednesday 22 January 2025